CONFIDENTIAL

* . pRELIMINARY REQUESTS BY THE UNITEE ST/TES OF BRAZIL
o FOR TARIFF CONCESS1OLS FROM CANADA

ARITF INTERMEDIATE  RATE OF DUTY
T TTEM \ COMMODITY TARIFF REQUESTED BY
i BRAZIL
16 Beeswax . 20 DPeCo 10 pecCo
. 208 Butter produced from the cocoa
bean - per pound é cts. 1l ct.
- 98 Coffee,green,imported direct
from the country of growth and
production - per pound d cts. Free
‘39 (ii) Starch (Tapioca) - per pound 11/2 et. 1 at.
1392 Starch or flour of sago, cassa
va or rice - per pound 1 1/4 cts. 3/4 ct.
Ta Cocoa beans not roasted, crush ;
; ed or ground :
_ per one hundred pound g 1.50 Free
99. Bananas, dried or evaporated
- per pound 1/2 ct. Free
101 Oranges, N«0«D. -
' - per cubic foot 35 cts. Free
109 Brazil nuts, not shelled
- per pound 2 cts. 1 ct.
114 Brazil nuts, shelled
- per pound 3 1/3 cts. Free
143 Cigars, the weight of the Dbands
and ribbons to be included in
the weight for duty
- per pound $ 3.50 65 ctse
. 'and_ 85 p.cc 10 P-G-
225 Carnauba wax 7 1/2 p.c. Free
 264a Menthol natural 5 DsCe Free
| 2768 Cotton seed oil
N-0:Ps 17 1/2 p.ce 12 1/2 Dece
&15h Cubtm ceed and crude cotton
seed 0il, when imported by
manufactures of eotton seed,
meal and refined cotton seed
oil, for use exclusively in
manufecture of such commodi=-
ties, in their own factories 10 p.c. Free
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Ty
278e Gastor eil | Free ?ree
“semi~precious stones cut but
548 unseg 10 p-c. 7 1/2 pe.c.
711 Eme tine, theobromine and x
“aatfeine 25 pece 12 1/2 pag,
838 Diticiea oil for uge in Cange.
dian maaufactures -per pound 2 ets. Free

z

'Brazil also desires to negotiate on the following products;

Frults pregerved in syrup

Dried fruilts: pineapple and others

Quartz plezoelectric semi-manufactured or manufactured

Timbo in powder
Pyrethrum in powder _
Procesged hide and skins.

Geneva, May S5th 1947
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Item

Yo,

37

1

106

225

239

245

7
255
556
Blg
650

651

677
735
1825

1831

~ HOTE,

ITEMS ON WHICH CANADA REQVESTS TrRIFF JLUCESSI U

BY BRAZIL

Brief Description

Furs, prepared or tanned, whole

Same; patched....... Ginn B B s

Lemther, netursl colour, polished

or not OB 8 A g FrE PY oA L e & ® s ke g
Same, dyed or waxed ...

LR R A R ]

Same, varnished, prained or not

'_God. dry-salted, unboned ..,...

Apple‘.. fresh .I.,l.l...!. .....

_whea.t'ao--.-----o-...-....-....

Whept flour ..

L SN S S R R N R I R

'Barley nalt srtseesssnnersensnas

Certified geed potatoes .......

Standard neweprind ........000e
Aluminium bars, ingots, plge ..

Aluminium sheets, plates up to
15 mn, thick, plain ..c.ovsvanes

Same, grooved, etC. ..cciiesens

Aluminiom beams snd angles, plain

Same, grooved, Btc. ....crevinn
Lead bars, ingots, pigs .......
Copper blocks, imgots, vigs..-.
dgricultural implements o....--

Sewing MAChiNes ....coceevvrons

present and the right must be

Present Rate

ul.60 cr, Ke.

11.20 cr. Ke.,

10.4€ cr. Ke.
11.4h er. Ke.
15.60 er. Ke.
ULO cr. metric ton
Plus special tax
Q.30 cr. "...
0.20 er. Kg

Frec

[

Fluas consumption tax

62.10 cr.metric ton

{9 cts. bu.)

155.00 cr.metric ton

250.00 cr.metric ton

Tree
Pree

1.60 ecr. Kg.

2.70 cr. Kz,

2,20 cr. Ke.

2.60 cr. Ke.

1,60 er. Kr.

230 cr.metric ton

140 cr.metric ton
Tree

0.93 cr. Kg.

the light of a new tariff situation.

Reguect
L =
Bind v»reszent rete

Bind present rate

Bind unresent rete
Bind bpresent rate

Bind nresent rate

0% reduction in
tariff and suvple.
nentary charges
Bind free entry

Bind present rate
Bind present rate

Bind vpresent rate
Bind free entry
Bind free entry

0% reduction

50% reduction
50% reduction
50% reduction
50% redvction
Bind precent rate
Bind present rate
Bind free entry

Bind present rate

|
I$ is understood that the Brarzilian Tariff is being revised a
i nd reserved toc emend this ragueet 1o




SECRET

PRELIVINARY OFYERS BY THE UNITED STAT:S OF

R Y

. BR4ZIL ON TARIFF .GONCESSIONS TO CAADA
Tariff Tariff 5 Present
aragraph Description (Brief) Rate of Request - Offers
» . .Duty - ; : .
GRS
37 Furs,prepared or tanned, 41,80 kg Bind present Agreed
whole rate
37 Leather,natural colour 10,46 ¢ " No commitmerts
polished or not
Same,dyed or waxed 11,44 W " "
Same, varnished,grained 15,860 " " 1
or not
! 106 Cod,dried and salted 440,00 met. 50 p.c. 50 pPaCe
ton plus spe reduction redution
cial tax 'CR in tariff in tariff
0,30 kg. Plus and only
consumption supplementary
tax @r ;0,20 k. charges
225 Apples, fresh Free Bind free Agreed
entry
239 Wheat 62,10 nmet. Bind present 3
ton. rate
245  Yheat flour 155,00 met. u w n
ton.
: 2447 Barley melt 250,00 met. " n L
255  Certified seed patatoes Free Bind free "
entry
356  Standard newsprint ° " "
649  Aluminium bars,ingots 1,60 Kg. 50 p.cC. No commitments
pigs reduction

o



6890

681

677

733

B25

831

Aluminium sheets, pletes
up to 15 @m::@h;gk'plghm;.

Aluminivam begns and

angles, plain

.Lead»bara.ﬁingbis.-plgs.

Copﬁer‘bib&ka. ingotg,

plgs

Agricultursl implements

Sewing machines

2,70 kg. 50pe.red. No coumitaeny

”‘é.éovkg- L I M
250,00 “bind pre- e
metric tan. sent rate  Agreed

140,00 ~ bind pre-

. metric ton. sent rate u
free bind pre- -

_ sent rate n

0,93 kg. bind pre-

. gent -rate b

NOTE =~

A8 already admitted by Canada in her

~note included in the list of requests

to Brazil, the Brazilian Delsgation,
in accordance with the stetment of its

- Head { Doo. E/PC/T/PV/2/4) and with

© Annexure 10 on Multilateral Trade Agred

aent Negotiations of the Report of the
Firat Session of the Preparatory Comai-
ttee, reserves ita rights to change ¢
form of its tariff or to read just the

duty rates of its teriff to the extent

that their protective incidence is not
incereased.

w 7




SECRET

= Palals des Natlons,
Geneva, yay g7 1947,

CANADIAN DELEGATION

NOTICE OF FURTHER TRANSMITTALS OF
CANADIAN LISTS OF OFFERS

Mr. E. Wyndham-White,
Executive Secretary,
United Nat ions Secretariat.

Please be advised that the following document which we

TO:

exchanged with Czechoslovakla, and forwarded to you on April 23,

has now been transmltted to Brazil

T I,

with whom we have opened tariff negotlations today:

B. Proposals (consolidated) in connection with
requests by six countries for tariff

concesslons by Canada, 5 s}_
ﬂyj (@JJJ/[;J ‘

(Louls Couillard)
Seorstary,
Canadlan Delegatilon.




SECRET

Palals des Natlons,
» Geneva, wMay @, 1947,

CANADIAN DELEGATION

NOTICE OF FURTHER TRANSMITTALS OF
CANADIAN LISTS OF OFFERS

):  ¥r. E. Wyndham-Thite,
Eyecutive Secretary, United Nations Secretariat.
Please be advised that the following dooument which we exchanged

Ith the United Statee of Amerlca, and forwarded to you on April 23, has
ow been transmitted to Brazil
1th whom we have opened tarlff negotlations today!

A. Proposals in connection with requests for tariff
ooncemsslons submitted by the United States.

At ap«u A /»Q

(Loule Coulllard)
Secretary,
Canadian Delegation.

i - L7 &7 o«



SECRET.

Palais des Nations,
Geneva, jay &, 1947,

CANADIAN DELECATICN

NOTICE OF FURTHER TRANSMITTAIS OF
CANADIAN LISTS OF OFFERS

To: Mr. E. Wyndham-White,
Executive Secrestary,
United Natlions Secretariat.
Please be advigsed that the following document whioh
wag forwarded to you on May 5, has now been transmitted to
Brazil with whom we have opened tarift
negotiations to-day:

C. Proposals (second partial econsolidation) whieh
completep, in Part A thereto, the first Canadian response to
requests by the United States as regards certain tariff items
the treatment of which therein had been tentative or conditional;
also, 1t consolidetes, in Part B, proposals by the Camadian
Delegation respecting requests contained in supplementary lists
submitted by various Delegations which have opensd negotiations
with Canade, '

ff?E'S'mao

{Louis Coui ard)
Secretary,
Canadian Delegation,



CANADIAN DELEGATION
TO THE

#) SECOND SESSION OF THE DEUXIEME SESSION DE LA
PREPARATORY COMMITTEE OF THE COMMISSION PREPARATOIRE DE LA

UNITED NATIONS CONFERENCE CONFERENCE DES NATIONS UNIES
ON DU

TRADE AND EMPLOYMENT COMMERCE ET DE L'EMPLOI

Palals des Nations,
Geneva,
May 14, 1947.

DELEGATION DU CANADA
A LA

Dear Mr. Wyndham White:

I enclose herewith one copy (No. 5) of
the following document:

Proposals In connection with requests
for tariff concesslons submitted by Brazil.

The document above-named has been handed
this day to the Brazllian Delegation which has opened
negotiations with the Canadian Delegation.

Yours falthfully,

lffdﬁfiéffrjeﬂé;fumh‘“"

(Louis Couillard)
Secretary

Mr. E. Wyndham White,
Executive Secretary,

United Nations Secretariat,
Palais des Kations.



This Doourent

T

COFY NO, .....Y.

MOST SECRET

Coplea Nos, 1 to 4, to United States Delegation.
Copy No, 5, to United Nations Seoretariat,
Coples Nog, 6 to 9, to United Kingdom Delsgation,
Copy Mo, 10, to Australian Delegation,

Copy No. 11, to South African Delegation.

Copy No. 12, to New Zealand Delagation,

Copy No. 13, to Indian Delegetion.

Qoplas Nos, 14 to 16, to Coloniael Offiee Deleg=tion.
CQopy No. 17, %o B. WM. I, Delegation,

Copy No. 1B, te Ceylon Delegation,

Copy Npo. 19, to Soutkern Rhodesian Uelegation,
Copy No. 20, to Newfeundland Delsgation,

Copy Wo. 21, to Burma Delegation,

¥t

Qopies Neoa, 22 to 25, to Crzechealoveklun Dalegation,

4%
oo
¥
L]
v

Coples Hos, 26 to ranch Deslegatlon.

Goples Noa, 30 to 33, to Norweglan Delegation,

t
=
L
ta
B

Copie to 37, to Cuban Delegation,
Copisg Woa. 38 to 41, to Chinesa Dalegation.
Copies MNoa, 42 to 45, to Belgian Delegation,

Coples Nos., 46 to 49, to Netherlands Delegation,

Coples MNoe, 65 to 68, to Brazllian Delegstlion,

is the property, solely and exclusively, of the

Governmant of Ceanads, It i3 gZliven rastrioted distribution, as

DeEr the sbave

pnumeratlon, for use only in connection with

nagotiations &t Gepeve in respeat of Tariffs and Frelersnoes]

and may not be copleq, quoted from or otherwise oiroulated or

made publio in any manner whatsoever.

e, May 14, 1947,



SECRET

PROPOSALS

regarding dutiea of customs put forward by the

Qanadian Delegation in respect of requests

ocontained in a list submitted by

BRAZIL

in connection with the Seocond Session of the
Preparatory Committee of the Imternational

Conference on Trade and Employment.

Geneva, Mey 14, 1947,



SECRET

The proposals herein set forth are in reply
to requests submitted by Brazil and they are presented
as part of an exchange of "proposals" betwsen the
Canadian Delegation and that representing Brazil,

Certain items of the Canadien Tariff inoluded
in the list upon which concessions are sought by Brazil
have appeared also in lists of requests submitted by
ocertain countries of the British Commomwealth. In such
instances, the proposed treaﬁnent under bdoth Tariffs --
the British Preferential and the Most Favoured Nation -;-

i indiocated,



0 SCHEDULE

SECRET

-

‘ariff : B.E. M.F.N,
‘tem | Tariff Description Tariff Tariff Remarks
28 | Coffes, green, imported direct from the
f country of growth and production, or
| purchased in bond in the United Kingdom
} cnmmenniie st AR SR DT Dound 2 ots.
1
29 ‘ Coffee, green, N,0,De sosssoassOP pound‘ 2 cta, | 2 ots,
and 7% p.c.| 10 p.c.
L14 Braz{l nuts, shelled ..........per pound 1 ot.
325 c&rm'bam A ES A S92 FFEAR G S eSS 4 e aesd HOB
99 Silex or crystallized quartz, ground or -
e

w S e b bl insaPIVAbNPIrREREY RS




DELEGATION
DES ETATS-UNIS DU BRESIL

Le Secrdétaire Exécutif de la Délégation du
Brésil orésente ses compliments au Secrétaire Exécutif Adjoint
de la Commission Préparatoire de la Conférence du Commerce et
de 1'EZmploi et a l'honneur de lui remettre ci-inclus copie de
la lettre adressé var le Chef de la Délégation du Brésil au

Chef de la Délégation du Canada, concermant la liste finale ds

offres brésiliennes, dont deux copies sont aussi jointes.

L'accord entre les deux pays ayant €té fait, la
Délégation du Brésil considére definitivement achevées ses né-
gociations bilaterales avec le Canada sur les concessions ta-
riffaires.

Geneéve, le 15 septembre 1947.

SAF/EG



Geneva, fieptember ath, 1947.

Honerable L. D. "ilgreas,
Leader of the Delopation of
Cannda.

Excellenoy,

I have the honcur of 1neludlirng the final lisat of
offern LC Canondse whieh were .:mlu!lly !\graad upon by our

teo negotiating teawn.

I understand that thir lettor and yours coneerning
the "iral 112t of offere froa Csnada to Brazil ende the

bilateral atuge of our regzctiatlons on Luriff eancernlons.

The ultigate nzreenent however is rubjest to the

conolurion of 3 ratiafactory wultilateral aprecuent.

It 1m alro ay leeling thatl orazil and Canada reached
a nutually satilafeotory agrecaenl and that this agre<ssent
gonatitutes an 1mportant contriliution to the amug-es-ful

sonolumsion of the Genaral Agreecment on ITarifra and Trade.

Yours oincerely

A. a9 Vilhena Ferrsirn-pragrn
lead of the Jrazilian Del~gatlon.
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REVISED
TARLEY

..:l‘:c i T
| G oA S

BY THE UNITED UTATES OF BRAZI

CONCESGIONS TO CANADA

TARLFF DESCRIPTION

”

¥, T
a3

o

:aﬂﬁ)
245/5

iy
4N

c;!ﬂg m

SEINS AND HiIDES, RAY PREPARED
OR TANNED, AND V.RNISHED,PRE-
PARED OR TANNED WITH THY HAIR

PROPARZD OR TANNEDs
with the hair:
Ermine, beaver, otter,
fox and the like,whole,
without other preparat-
jon of finish

CLASS IV

MEAT,FISH, OLEAGINOUS FATERIALS
AND OTHER ANIZAL ?RUIJUCT%

FISH:
Cod and "Saithe” dried and
salted, with bones

CLASS VIII

FRUIT, CERTALS, HERBS, VOGETA-
BLES AND THEIR DERIV.TIVES
FRUITs -
Apples, fresh or green

WHEAT:

In grain, husked or threshed

FLOURS
Theat

HALT
Barley or roasted barley

UNIT PUEGENT RATH RATE
OE_BUTY OF #BRED
616,00 mct. Crg200
He Tone ton plus spe plus sur
cial tax taxes nd
Cr¥ 0,30 kge nue cons
Ilus consumpt umption
ion tax taxe.
CI‘% 0’20 kg.
Free Free
{ton.
L. Tone 217,00 217,90
Groase. 350,00 350,00
tone '



CLASS IX
PLANTS, LEAVES,FLOYERS,
AGRICULTURAL TRODUCE,
SLEDS, ROOTS, TEELS,
FODJUER AND 5 'ICES
154 Certified seed potatoes Free Pras
CLASS XVI

PAPER AND ITS APPLICATIONS

PAPLR
:/5 Standard newsprint

CIASS XIX

ALUMINIUM, LEAD, -TIN, ZINC
AND THEIR ALIOYS

LEAD RAW OR TREPARED

7 Bars, ingots and pigs L. Ton. 322,00 32,00
CIATS XX
COPPIR, NICKEL AND THEIR
ALLOYS
COPPER RAV OR TRETARED
35 Blocks, ingots, pigs Gross.Ton. 196,00 196,00
CLASS XAXIV

MAC!HINERY, APPARATUS, TOOLS
AND VARIOUS UTENGILS

25 Agricultural implements iree ‘ree
MACAINERY
I=QPERATIVE MACIINERY
B1/38 Sewing machines Ke, o 1,30 1,30
-__

Geneva, 9th september 1947



CANADIAN DELEGATION
TO THE
SECOND SESSION OF THE
PREFARATORY COMMITTEE OF THE

DELEGATION DU CANADA
A LA
DEUXIEME SESSION DE LA
COMMISSION PREPARATOIRE DE LA

UNITED NATIONS CONFERENCE CONFERENCE DES NATIONS UNIES
ON DU
TRADE AND EMPLOYMENT COMMERCE ET DE L'EMPLOI
COPY Palals des Natioms,
P ——
: Geneva.

September 8, 1947.

Exsellency,

I have the honour to enclose herewith the
final 1list of offers to Brazil which were mutually agreed
upon by our two negotiating teams.

I understand that this letter and yours con-
cerning the final list of offers from Brazil to Canada ends the
bilateral stage of our negotlations on tariff concessions.

The ultimate agreement, however, 1s subject
to the conclusion of a satisfactory multilateral agreement.

I concur in your view that Brazil and Canada
reached a mutually satisfactory agreement and that this agree-
ment constitutes an important contribution to the successful
conclusion of the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade.

Yours sincerely,

..

L.D. Willgress,
Head, Canadian Delegation.

is Excellency,
Antonio de Vilhena FPerreira-Braga,
Head of the Brazilian Delegation,
Palais des Rations,
Geneva.



1ist of Canedian mariff Cconcessions to Brazil



Ttem No.

ex 15

ex 15

29

39

TART 7 CONCESSIC:S OFTIRZD BY CANADA

IN RELATICN 70 RITUESTS BY THR UNITED “TaTRES OF BRSITL

Commodity Preszent M.F..7. Rate Offered V.F.lN. Rate QereTRs
Beeswax, unrefined 1€ p.c. Free
Beeswax, N.0sP. 18 p.c. 15 p.ce.
Butter produced from the cocos bean 3 cta, 2% cts,
per 1lb. per 1b.
Coffee, green, imported direct 3 cts. 2 cts.
per 1lb. per 1lb.
Coffee, green, imported indirect 3 ctse. 2 cts.
per lb. per 1lb.
&
10 p.c.

(11) sterch and ell prepaerations having
the quality of starch, n.o.p. 1% cts. 1 ct. Tepioca starch is not under this
per lb. per 1b. Item. It is dutiable under Tariff
Jtem 39a. No concegsion is being
offered to any country on tapioca
starch,

e o e e O i i - —



ex 73

ex 76

ex 2760

77a

29

99

99g

101

COEm.;i

Starch or flour of sago, c¢assava,
or rice

Cotton seed

Cooca heane, hot roasted, crushed

or ground

Bananes, dried or evaporated

Frulits, dried, deslceated, evaporated,
or dehydreted, N.0«D.

Apricots, necterines, pesrs and peaches,
dried, deslcecated, evaporated or
dehydrated

Qranges, n.0.p.

Present M.F.N. Rete

offered M.F.N. Hate

1% cts.
per 1ba

10 p.c.

#$1.50 per
100 1bs,

1/2 cte
per lb.

15 Pccn

22{ p.c.

Jan. to July,

inclusive,
Free;

Aug. to Dec.,

inelusive,

%5¢ ner cu.fte

Frea

10 p.c.

15 p.e.

Froe during
months of

nec. to July;
35¢ per cu.ft,
during Aueg. to

November,ine Lusive.

RermAar'ks

No concession is besing made to a
country on these goods. ‘

Item 99% covers all fruits, dried,
ete., except banenas, plums, prunes,
reigl ne, currants, dates, figs,
apricots, neetarines, pears and
peaches

mhe meonth of Degamber is being
added to the Frae period,



EE 2 2

Item No. Commodity Present M.F.N. Rate offered M.F.N. Rate Remarks
105¢ Fruits and nuts, pickled or
preserved in salt, brine, oil
or any other menner, n.o.pe. 32 p.Ce 25 DeCe
106 Fruits, prepared, in air-tight cans

or other air-tight containers,
the weight of the containers to be

included in the weight for duty:- ¥
(b) Pineapples 3 cts. cts.
per 1b, per 1lb.
(c) N.oope 3 cts. 2 cts. Item 106 (¢) covers all tinned
per lb,. J per 1b. fruits except pinesmpples,
apricots, peaches and pears.
109 Nuts of all kinds, n.o.p., shelled
114 or not 3 cts. per lb. 1 et. per 1b, Shelled almonds and shelled
2 cts, par lb,. walnuts are a2t present dutiable
1l ct. ver 1lb. at the rate of 3¢ per 1lb. All
other shelled nuts are at present
dutiable at the rate of 2¢ per lb.
Muts of all kinds not shelled are
at precent dutiable at the rate
of l¢ per lb.
143 Cigars, the weight of the bandes and
ribbones to be inecluded in the veight
for duty 43,50 per lb. 51.75 ner 1be
and and
25 peCo 25 n.c. Being negotiated with Cuba.

-.4
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ommoad Z : TeH . ered M.7.M. Rate
208t All chemicals and drugs, R.0aps,
of & kirnd not produced in “Yanada 17, p.c. 174 DPsCs Theobromine, other than erude,
and emetine are dutisble under
Tariff Item Z208t.
ex 208w Theobromine, crude Free Fres
21%a Non~elcoholic preparations or chemicals

for disinfecting, or for prevent ing,
destroying, repelling, or mitigating
fungi, weeds, insects, rodents, or
other plant or animal pests, Ro.O.pe:=
{1) when in packages not exceeding

three pounds each, g ross weight 20 p.c. 15 p.cs. This Item covers timbo in powder
] and pyrethrum in powder. When
(11) otherwise TE Dot £ p.cC. these materisls are imported for

use only in produeing or many-

facturing preparations provided for

in Tariff Item 219a they are admitted
| duty free under Tariff Item 7%l.

ex 225 Carnauba wax Fi Dege Frece
264s mMenthol, natural or svrnthetie 5 p.ce Free
2768 Cotton zeaed oli, n.oa' s 17. s.¢.



ex 278e
ex 208t
ex 711

ex 605

608

ex 648

ex 711

T bbb i bbbhb bl bbbk bl
ommodity

Vegetable olls, crude, when imported
to be refined for edible purposges,
viz.:= Cotton seed, pelm and palm
kernel, peanut and cocoanut

Castor oil

Genuine reptile leathers

Leather not further finiskted than
tanned, and sidns, n.0ep-

Semi-prscious stones cut but uncet

caffeire

- -

Present M.F.N. Rete

44

SREEEEL

T g T T E

Offered W.F.¥W. Rate

10 p.c.

Free
1776 P+Ce
20 PeCe

15 p.c.

15 p.c.

10 n.c.

20 Tt

10 p.c.

Free

7% PeCo

15 p.c.

20 p.Co

sigREiaiss ehihias o taRREELEE 0l

Remarks

Castor oil for use in the processing

of leather, or for use in the manu-
facture of paints end varnishes, or
for use in the processing of textile
fibres, including the finishing of
fabries, is at present duty free, but
castor oil imported for any other pur-—
pose is at present dutiable &t the mte
of 173 p.c. or 20 p.cC.




ex 711 Juartz, piezoelectric:—
ex 445 {i) Not further crocessed than cut
ox 4454 into slabs or blanke =nd zround
to shape 20 p.c. Free

(i1} Fully marufactured ready for use
in electric telephone, telegreph,
wireless or radio epparatus 25 p.c. 10 p.c.

838 Oiticica oil ¢ 1.8 cts. Free
rer lb.
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